Resolution congratulating Ausar Auset Society International on its 40<sup>th</sup> anniversary.

## WHEREAS,

## AUSAR AUSET SOCIETY INTERNATIONAL

celebrated its 40<sup>th</sup> anniversary with a lecture tour led by its founder, Dr. Ra Un Nefer Amen I, which came to the Milwaukee Brotherhood of Firefighters' Hall on September 28, 2013; and

**WHEREAS**, Ausar Auset Society International (AAS) was founded in 1973 by Dr. Ra Un Nefer Amen I, its current leader, in Harlem, New York, and is an international spiritual organization that is dedicated to the return and preservation of the Ausarian religion of Kamit; and

WHEREAS, Since its founding, the AAS has spread to 35 U.S. cities, the UK, Toronto, Bermuda, Trinidad, South Africa and Ghana, and is headquartered in New York, following the traditional African Kingship and Queen Mothership model in its governance, and this is the same practice that is currently recognized in Nigeria, Ghana, West Africa and South Africa; and

WHEREAS, The leader of the AAS, Dr. Ra Un Nefer Amen I, is a bestselling author, gifted lecturer, spiritual teacher, health practitioner and counselor, and is a foremost scholar on ancient Egyptian spirituality and philosophy, having taught and studied the subject for more than 40 years and amassed a wealth of knowledge on the spiritual systems of ancient black civilizations; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Ausar Auset Society International on its  $40^{th}$  anniversary and wishes it continued success and a prosperous future; and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Ausar Auset Society International.

Introduced by Common Council Member Milele A. Coggs and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on September 24, 2013.